NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL COURT-V, MUMBAI BENCH

(15) IA/1853/MB/2020 IN CP NO. 3169 OF 2019

CORAM: Present :

SH. CHANDRA BHAN SINGH, MS. SUCHITRA KANUPARTHI, MEMBER (T) MEMBER (J)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF MUMBAI BENCH OF THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL ON **03.11.2020**.

NAME OF THE PARTIES:	Napean Finvest Pvt Ltd		
	V/s.		
	N/A		

SECTION OF THE COMPANIES ACT : Application under any other provisions- IBC

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This is an Application seeking change of Resolution Professional. The erstwhile Resolution Professional Mr. Neehal Pathan was appointed on 11.08.2020 has expressed his inability to continue as Resolution Professional in this matter due to COVID conditions. In the first meeting held by the CoC on 19.09.2020 appointed Mr. Manish Jaju as Resolution Professional who has consented to be appointed as Resolution Professional in this matter.
- Mr. Manish Jaju has given Form 3A and his consent in this matter. The Company also resolved Mr. Manish Jaju as Resolution Professional. The Resolution is as follows:-

Re	solution	Agree %	Disagree %	Abstain from Voting %
1.				
2.				
3.	Appointment of Mr. Manish Jaju, Resolution Professional for Fees of Rs.2.00 Lakhs per month plus taxes and expenses.	97.97	0	2.03

- 3. In view of the Resolution of the CoC and the consent given by Mr. Manish Jaju this Bench appoints Shri Manish Jaju as Resolution Professional.
- 4. IA/1853/MB/2020 is "Allowed" and disposed of.

Sd/-CHANDRA BHAN SINGH Member (Technical) Date : 03.11.2020 Sd/-SUCHITRA KANUPARTHI Member (Judicial)

ug